

X  
ITEM NO.14

COURT NO.15

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2236/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 16/03/2012 in WP No.7457/2011 of the  
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

KAPIL BATRA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.& ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay of arrest and office report)

Date: 21/02/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

(In Chambers)

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Shilpi Dey, Adv.  
For Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, Adv.  
Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.  
For Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Heard Ms. Shilpi Dey, learned counsel appearing for the petitioners. The main dispute between the parties leading to this special leave petition is with respect to the complaint against the petitioners under the Dowry Prohibition Act. Ms. Shilpi Dey, counsel for the petitioners informs us that a settlement has taken place between petitioner No.1 and his wife and they had agreed for divorce by mutual consent and parting their ways but the criminal complaint was an impediment between them. The criminal complaint has now been quashed by the High Court. That being so, the present special leave petition need not be prosecuted further. She therefore does not press this special leave petition. Mr. Rajesh Kumar Maurya, learned counsel appears for the State of U.P. The special leave petition is disposed of as not pressed.

(A.S. BISHT)  
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER